RISHABH DIGHA STEEL AND ALLIED PRODUCTS LTD.



Head Office: Giriraj, Ground Floor, Sant Tukaram Road, Iron Market, Mumbai 400 009. Tel.: 2348 1585, 2348 8559 • Fax: 2348 8559 • Email: info@rishabhdighasteel.com Website: www.rishabhdighasteel.com

CIN: L15310MH1991PLC064563

Date: 02.05.2024

To,
The Listing Compliance
BSE Ltd.
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers
Dalal Street
Mumbai- 400001

BSE Scrip Code: 531539

Subject: Declaration with respect to Non-applicability of Annual Secretarial Compliance Report under Regulation 24A of SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) [Amendment] Regulation, 2018.

Ref.: SEBI Circular dated February 08, 2019 having reference No. CIR/CFD/CMDI/27/2019

Dear Sir/Madam,

This is to inform you that Annual Secretarial Compliance Report as specified under Regulation 24A of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) (Amendment) Regulations, 2018 read with BSE Circular dated 9th May, 2019 is not applicable to our company.

As per Regulation 15(2) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, the Corporate Governance provisions shall not apply to listed entities having paid-up equity share capital not exceeding rupees 10 Crores and net worth not exceeding rupees 25 Crores, as on the last day of previous financial year as on March 31, 2023.

Hence, as per the exemption provided under Regulation 15 (2) (a) of SEBI (Listing Obligation & Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, at present the requirement of submission of Annual Secretarial Compliance Report is not applicable to the Company

We request you to kindly take the same on your record.

Thanking You.

Yours Truly,

For, RISHABH DIGHA STEEL & ALLIED PRODUCTS LTD.

ASHOK Digitally signed by ASHOK MAGANLAL MEHTA

MEHTA Date: 2024.05.02 12:09:35 +05'30'

ASHOK M MEHTA MANAGING DIRECTOR DIN: 00163206